under this section based on the amount of wages paid to the eligible employee for 20 

the taxable year; and the credit shall: 21 

(a) Not exceed fifty percent (50%) of the wages paid to an eligible employee; 22 

and 23 

(b) Be limited to: 24 

1. Two thousand dollars ($2,000) per eligible employee; or 25 

2. Three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) per eligible employee if: 26 

a. The eligible employee is a resident of an enhanced incentive 27 

county; or 1 

b. The qualified employer is located in an enhanced incentive 2 

county. 3 

(4) Wages that are included in the computation for credit under this section shall not 4